

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1642

ANSWERED ON 15/03/2023


Gross Enrolment Ratio

1642 Shri Imran Pratapgarhi:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the Gross Enrolment Ratio State-wise and year-wise for last five years;

(b) the number of girl students enrolled State-wise and year-wise for last five years;

(c) whether there has been any assessment/study/survey conducted by Government on the qualitative and quantitative aspects of loss of learning due to lockdowns during the COVID-19 pandemic, if so, details thereof, if not, whether Government plans to conduct such a study; and

(d) the specific policy interventions Government has implemented or plans to implement to address the unequal loss of learning for girl students due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the details thereof including targets achieved till now?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a): The Department of School Education and Literacy (DoSEL), Ministry of Education has developed the Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) system to record data on indicators of school education provided by all the States and Union Territories. As per UDISE+, the Gross Enrolment Ratio State-wise and year-wise for last five years are available at annexure I.

(b): As per UDISE+, the number of girls students enrolled State-wise and year-wise for last five years are available at annexure II.

(c) and (d): The Government of India has been implementing a programme of sample based National Achievement Survey (NAS) aimed at classes III, V, VIII and X with a cycle period of three years. The last round of NAS was held on November 12, 2021 across India covering students of grades 3, 5, 8 and 10. The aim and objective of NAS is to evaluate children's progress and learning competencies as an indicator of the health of the education system, so as to take appropriate steps for remedial actions at different levels. National, State/UT and District Reports for NAS 2021 have been released on 25.05.2022 and are available at http://nas.gov.in.


The objective of NAS 2021 is to evaluate children's progress and learning competencies as an indicator of the health of the education system, so as to take appropriate steps for remedial actions at different levels. National, State/UT and District Report Cards are released and thus the learning gaps identified through these reports provide feedback to the States/UTs and Districts to take remedial measures
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Annexure - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1642 ANSWERED ON 15.03.2023 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI REGARDING ‘GROSS ENROLMENT RATIO’

Gross Enrolment Ratio State-wise and year-wise

States/UTs

2017-18 2018-19

Primary

Upper

Primary  Secondary

Higher

Secondary Primary

Upper

Primary  Secondary

Higher

Secondary

All India 102.79 88.27 76.46 48.13 101.25 87.74 76.9 50.14

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 86.48 80.83 78.77 66.48 82.97 78.53 74.31 55.55

Andhra Pradesh 94.35 85.8 76.44 40.18 96.31 87.56 79.69 46.88

Arunachal Pradesh 113.56 89.64 72.63 47.6 111.12 87.26 68.68 38.32

Assam 108.18 86.63 70.51 31.33 113.11 90.74 72.76 30.93

Bihar 99.44 79.89 59.7 20.55 93.13 78.37 57.67 26.39

Chandigarh 92.77 104.81 95.43 91.68 89.29 102.17 92.71 83.79

Chhattisgarh 99.95 100.2 86.1 49.19 97.6 93.99 86.56 52.08

Dadra and Nagar Haveli  99.71 81.84 93.7 44.75 99.08 80.66 91.76 52.34

Daman and Diu 91.7 87.15 77.65 34.99 91.5 86.7 75.97 34.5

Delhi 121.7 119.16 105.1 73.07 120.22 120.15 110.39 70.19

Goa 103.23 97.17 95.81 74.55 100.94 93.84 91.86 71.94

Gujarat 96.09 96.83 75.27 41.47 94.83 93.76 76.1 41.2

Haryana 102.85 96.19 92.69 55.21 104.08 97.61 93.92 56

Himachal Pradesh 104.44 99.86 102.97 85.97 107.06 98.25 105.76 81.79

Jammu & Kashmir 83 70.79 60.6 46.57 87.22 68.13 59.34 43.18

Jharkhand 103.92 83.87 62.46 41.2 104.52 83.19 60.87 38.89

Karnataka 106.24 93.68 80.93 45.05 108.37 98.24 83.7 44.4

Kerala 97.61 97.06 99.13 77 98.68 96.58 97.97 80.27

Ladakh  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Lakshadweep 68.97 73.19 83.59 78.09 75.96 60.52 77.28 76.75

Madhya Pradesh 97.66 90.6 79.71 41.83 93.91 88.91 77.42 43.72

Maharashtra 104.65 98.65 91.63 68.04 105.39 98.04 91.14 68.91

Manipur 119.28 85.25 69.31 54.37 128.84 87.73 69.88 54.77

Meghalaya 157.98 104.82 74.36 38.91 153.13 106.78 79.46 41.7

Mizoram 125.49 98.06 84.29 46.46 132.67 100.26 93.29 52.13

Nagaland 92.31 71.26 59.76 31.4 89.58 70.92 58.38 33.96

Odisha 99.22 92.33 77.07 35.07 96.17 90.29 80.68 65.86

Puducherry 90.5 86.54 87.1 66.88 87.4 83.78 83.12 69.68

Punjab 108.95 101.47 90.88 66.17 107.54 99.89 93.15 68.17

Rajasthan 105.55 88.85 76.77 54.27 104.74 86.93 81.6 56.51

Sikkim 98.49 102.24 96.26 61.05 95.81 91.07 99.73 57.64

Tamilnadu 100.75 94.36 89.43 74.41 100.1 95.3 90.46 72.31

Telangana 107.91 92.21 81.49 51.41 108.42 93.11 84.75 56.52

Tripura 108.77 98.37 92.09 39.19 111.4 96.49 90.16 38.65

Uttarakhand 111.66 96.5 86.53 68.63 112.48 96.76 89.01 66.32

Uttar Pradesh 106.03 75.32 65.9 46.9 100.44 77 65.39 46.12

West Bengal 101.72 93.04 81.63 50.56 107.58 86.45 81.54 51.73


Annexure – I (Cont.)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1642 ANSWERED ON 15.03.2023 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI REGARDING ‘GROSS ENROLMENT RATIO’

Gross Enrolment Ratio State-wise and year-wise

States/UTs

2019-20 2020-21

Primary

Upper

Primary  Secondary

Higher

Secondary Primary

Upper

Primary  Secondary

Higher

Secondary

All India 102.74 89.67 77.9 51.42 103.28 92.17 79.77 53.78

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 80.58 76.46 78.33 45.13 73.07 73.97 78.24 49.88

Andhra Pradesh 101.42 91.3 81.42 52.19 102.97 94.68 84.24 53.37

Arunachal Pradesh 118.52 86.05 62.32 35.82 124.82 85.63 68.18 41.09

Assam 115.67 94.38 74.04 30.9 119.06 96.83 75.59 32.29

Bihar 93.49 79.19 58.5 30.8 98.69 83.19 63.52 34.01

Chandigarh 86.92 99.33 87.55 78.02 82.84 95.31 89.67 79.2

Chhattisgarh 97.13 92.55 86.86 54.3 96.31 92.82 86.24 57.62

Dadra and Nagar Haveli  100.79 78.41 92.97 56.86
89.17 90.35 76.97 44.98

Daman and Diu 91.71 86.54 75.35 36.17

Delhi 120.4 122.67 110.31 72.92 115.88 124.95 116.33 82.19

Goa 99.18 91.83 90.39 68.55 94.3 89.6 91.07 69.86

Gujarat 96.36 89.52 77.43 43.15 93.4 90.15 78.56 41.78

Haryana 105.21 98.69 93.88 61.74 101.15 98.49 95.15 66.79

Himachal Pradesh 108.66 98.47 103.27 83.43 107.02 100.26 100.41 85.55

Jammu & Kashmir 93.15 66.55 58.66 38.37 100.81 66.25 59.83 50.07

Jharkhand 102.59 83.11 60.71 40.79 102.2 86.18 62.97 43.95

Karnataka 107.42 101.07 86.35 52.13 105.08 103.13 90.62 55.64

Kerala 100.27 97.31 97.16 82.99 100.17 98.09 97.55 84.15

Ladakh 82.97 67.94 58.23 39.19 81.54 67.04 58.67 48.46

Lakshadweep 78.81 59.31 63.1 67.58 79.74 56.64 77.73 67.57

Madhya Pradesh 92.93 91.35 75.5 45.01 89.49 92 71.3 45.43

Maharashtra 106.33 99.01 91.41 66.97 104.82 99.6 92.64 68.19

Manipur 136.24 88.13 73.3 57.1 143.46 88.35 75.66 61.18

Meghalaya 166 110.1 83.23 43.36 179.54 112.42 84.9 41.13

Mizoram 138.87 102.94 94.68 53.7 146.03 105.52 91.58 54.06

Nagaland 94.33 70.44 58.14 34.02 97.46 70.17 59.71 33.67

Odisha 96.8 89.64 79 47.56 97.39 93.21 84.52 46.39

Puducherry 85.3 83.61 80.3 69.3 83.24 82.21 78.88 67.77

Punjab 111.21 106.25 103.05 71.28 111.57 110.67 109.17 77.76

Rajasthan 106.11 88.85 84.21 58.44 106.52 93.13 84.82 62.06

Sikkim 99.46 85.99 99.4 53.74 102.7 82.21 89.96 59.49

Tamilnadu 98.92 96.53 90.54 73.21 98.51 96.91 92.59 76.51

Telangana 111.96 97.44 87.97 57.18 110.62 103.73 92.32 61.88

Tripura 116.97 93.9 89.47 40.66 120.46 90.47 78.95 45.77

Uttarakhand 115.08 98.21 91.54 69.39 116.29 100.24 91.64 72.73

Uttar Pradesh 102.93 81.7 65.79 46.88 103.16 85 66.41 48.78

West Bengal 113.32 88.64 86.25 55.21 120.73 92.23 91.18 58.5


Annexure – I (Cont.)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1642 ANSWERED ON 15.03.2023 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI REGARDING ‘GROSS ENROLMENT RATIO’

Gross Enrolment Ratio State-wise and year-wise

States/UTs

2021-22

Primary Upper Primary Secondary Higher Secondary

All India 103.39 94.67 79.56 57.56

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 67.78 71.46 68.62 65.84

Andhra Pradesh 101.66 97.62 85.38 56.7

Arunachal Pradesh 129.21 85.22 66.51 53.71

Assam 119.64 95 74.48 40.04

Bihar 102.49 85.96 64.94 35.88

Chandigarh 85.35 93.69 90.06 81.71

Chhattisgarh 96.61 94.5 78.3 68.11

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu
89.1 90.8 75 54.9

Delhi 115.88 129.86 111.24 95.01

Goa 92.81 88.38 82.96 73.66

Gujarat 93.09 91.13 75.16 48.19

Haryana 103.92 101.95 94.74 75.54

Himachal Pradesh 108.68 102.3 94.1 94.08

Jammu & Kashmir 111.92 65.63 60.54 53.15

Jharkhand 102.35 88.87 68.41 46.44

Karnataka 108.04 105.51 94.73 56.6

Kerala 102.06 99.34 97.85 85.04

Ladakh 79.53 66.11 58.76 49.44

Lakshadweep 79.6 63.5 63.32 62.35

Madhya Pradesh 86.84 92.01 69.95 51.33

Maharashtra 106.86 100.39 93.65 71.48

Manipur 143.42 85.81 75.99 69.85

Meghalaya 187.71 113.51 85.12 45.96

Mizoram 158.89 109.54 93.36 61.3

Nagaland 102.1 68.93 62.22 35.83

Odisha 97.94 91.27 80.36 43.58

Puducherry 76.61 77.71 76.06 68.7

Punjab 111.37 106.75 95.06 82.02

Rajasthan 105.09 95.99 79.23 70.33

Sikkim 106.2 77.72 89.07 64.2

Tamilnadu 99.02 98.31 95.59 81.45

Telangana 112.52 106.52 94.06 64.84

Tripura 126.06 88.42 81.25 56.28

Uttarakhand 120.4 102.19 89.85 78.77

Uttar Pradesh 101.87 90.97 69.26 50.65

West Bengal 115.26 98.02 88.2 62


Annexure – II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1642 ANSWERED ON 15.03.2023 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI REGARDING ‘GROSS ENROLMENT RATIO’

Girls Enrolment in Primary to Higher Secondary during 2017-18 and 2021-22

States/Uts 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Total 120616270 119480992 120889058 122072631 122891568

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 35267 34103 33847 33117 32889

Andhra Pradesh 3677410 3770964 3923683 3943871 3931189

Arunachal Pradesh 176758 164697 163335 166096 164487

Assam 3405522 3500534 3551280 3610708 3610321

Bihar 12488950 12097229 12250141 12869403 13243885

Chandigarh 112970 111270 110478 110732 114364

Chhattisgarh 2875622 2833412 2831403 2840060 2871520

Dadra & Nagar Haveli  37615 38887 40536 58911


60917
  Daman & Diu 18342 18601 19209

Delhi 1951753 1951680 1971672 1997910 2036126

Goa 137201 136554 136801 136209 136856

Gujarat 5322563 5281334 5310283 5255450 5309710

Haryana 2466469 2499675 2545989 2529868 2621790

Himachal Pradesh 660847 654738 648776 635371 634529

Jammu & Kashmir 1100018 1070672 1049971 1082441 1105471

Jharkhand 3786307 3739214 3692006 3723575 3785021

Karnataka 5375686 5503072 5610757 5626300 5734716

Kerala 2865472 2865269 2873851 2865454 2872468

Ladakh  -  - 23917 24719 24940

Lakshadweep 5882 5833 5704 5828 5821

Madhya Pradesh 7588909 7447308 7509517 7379652 7371930

Maharashtra 10494001 10426690 10386983 10297681 10382570

Manipur 304499 312960 316443 318834 311031

Meghalaya 484285 472202 485510 492145 491925

Mizoram 128165 132124 133030 132788 137523

Nagaland 193026 186165 185718 184185 183988

Odisha 3790514 3952481 3732327 3767335 3673877

Puducherry 117229 117979 117953 117459 113851

Punjab 2420406 2391972 2512992 2541985 2457407

Rajasthan 7477905 7559590 7747284 7923212 7998737

Sikkim 68047 63627 61115 59163 57834

Tamilnadu 6074610 5983223 5925855 5897518 5932689

Telangana 3193822 3199553 3249063 3256734 3259340

Tripura 359537 351684 348461 337624 340572

Uttarakhand 1117397 1102546 1108369 1103135 1111546

Uttar Pradesh 21812323 21087257 21633268 21841928 22126745

West Bengal 8490941 8415893 8641531 8905230 8642983

